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Frequency Table

A1 To begin, how much interest do you generally have in what is going on in politics?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 A great deal 70 3.9 3.9 3.9
2 Quite a lot 212 11.7 11.7 15.6
3 Some 585 323 323 47.9
4 Not very much 465 25.7 25.7 73.6
5 None at all 466 257 257 99.3
88 Don't know 10 .6 .6 99.9
99 Refused 2 1 A 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0
A2A HOW YOU FEEL ABOUT: The Northern Ireland Assembly and Executive
Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly support 338 18.7 18.7 18.7
2 Support 856 47.3 47.3 66.0
3 Neither Support nor Oppose 362 20.0 20.0 86.0
4 Oppose 78 4.3 4.3 90.3
5 Strongly oppose 48 2.7 2.7 92.9
88 Don't know 125 6.9 6.9 99.8
99 Refused 3 2 2 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0
A2B HOW YOU FEEL ABOUT: The requirement that Unionists and Nationalists share power
Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly support 352 19.4 19.4 19.4
2 Support 813 44.9 44.9 64.4
3 Neither Support nor Oppose 368 20.3 20.3 84.7
4 Oppose 93 5.1 5.1 89.8
5 Strongly oppose 50 2.8 2.8 92.6
88 Don't know 129 71 71 99.7
99 Refused 5 3 3 100.0




A2B HOW YOU FEEL ABOUT: The requirement that Unionists and Nationalists share power

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly support 352 19.4 19.4 19.4
2 Support 813 449 44.9 64.4
3 Neither Support nor Oppose 368 20.3 20.3 84.7
4 Oppose 93 51 5.1 89.8
5 Strongly oppose 50 2.8 2.8 92.6
88 Don't know 129 71 71 99.7
99 Refused 5 3 3 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0

A2C HOW YOU FEEL ABOUT: Northern Ireland remaining in the UK for as long as a majority in Northern

Ireland want

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly support 572 31.6 31.6 31.6
2 Support 602 333 33.3 64.9
3 Neither Support nor Oppose 256 141 141 79.0
4 Oppose 213 11.8 11.8 90.8
5 Strongly oppose 57 3.1 3.1 93.9
88 Don't know 104 5.7 5.7 99.7
99 Refused 6 3 3 100.0

Total 1810 100.0 100.0

A2D HOW YOU FEEL ABOUT: North-South or All-Island bodies

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly support 264 14.6 14.6 14.6
2 Support 622 34.4 34.4 49.0
3 Neither Support nor Oppose 412 22.8 22.8 7.7
4 Oppose 136 7.5 7.5 79.2
5 Strongly oppose 188 10.4 10.4 89.6
88 Don't know 185 10.2 10.2 99.8
99 Refused 3 2 2 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0




A2E HOW YOU FEEL ABOUT: The Police Service of Northern Ireland (PSNI)

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly support 513 28.3 28.3 28.3
2 Support 694 38.3 38.3 66.7
3 Neither Support nor Oppose 362 20.0 20.0 86.7
4 Oppose 106 59 59 92.5
5 Strongly oppose 57 3.1 3.1 95.7
88 Don't know 75 4.1 4.1 99.8
99 Refused 3 2 2 100.0

Total 1810 100.0 100.0

A3A STATEMENT: Unionist and Nationalist parties are cooperating well in the Assembly

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 188 104 104 104
2 Agree 583 32.2 32.2 42.6
3 Neither agree nor disagree 327 18.1 18.1 60.7
4 Disagree 367 20.3 20.3 80.9
5 Strongly disagree 190 10.5 10.5 91.4
88 Don't know 151 8.3 8.3 99.8
99 Refused 4 2 2 100.0

Total 1810 100.0 100.0

A3B STATEMENT: The First and Deputy First Minister are working well together

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 165 9.1 9.1 9.1
2 Agree 537 29.7 29.7 38.8
3 Neither agree nor disagree 380 21.0 21.0 59.8
4 Disagree 404 223 223 82.1
5 Strongly disagree 159 8.8 8.8 90.9
88 Don't know 159 8.8 8.8 99.7
99 Refused 6 3 3 100.0

Total 1810 100.0 100.0




A3C STATEMENT:

There is a lasting peace in Northern Ireland

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 152 8.4 8.4 8.4
2 Agree 649 35.9 35.9 44.3
3 Neither agree nor disagree 500 27.6 27.6 71.9
4 Disagree 278 15.4 15.4 87.2
5 Strongly disagree 104 5.7 5.7 93.0
88 Don't know 125 6.9 6.9 99.9
99 Refused 2 A A 100.0

Total 1810 100.0 100.0

A3D STATEMENT: Economic prosperity is growing in Northern Ireland

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 161 8.9 8.9 8.9
2 Agree 671 371 371 46.0
3 Neither agree nor disagree 332 18.3 18.3 64.3
4 Disagree 315 17.4 17.4 81.7
5 Strongly disagree 149 8.2 8.2 89.9
88 Don't know 180 9.9 9.9 99.9
99 Refused 2 A1 A 100.0

Total 1810 100.0 100.0

A4A STATEMENT: It is necessary for political stability that the DUP and Sinn Fein provide the First and
Deputy First Ministers

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 358 19.8 19.8 19.8
2 Agree 795 43.9 43.9 63.7
3 Neither agree nor disagree 294 16.2 16.2 79.9
4 Disagree 127 7.0 7.0 87.0
5 Strongly disagree 52 2.9 29 89.8
88 Don't know 179 9.9 9.9 99.7
99 Refused 5 3 3 100.0

Total 1810 100.0 100.0




A4B STATEMENT: Legislation should require the consent of a majority of Unionist AND Nationalist

Assembly members (MLAs) before it can be passed

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 287 15.9 15.9 15.9
2 Agree 814 45.0 450 60.8
3 Neither agree nor disagree 322 17.8 17.8 78.6
4 Disagree 103 5.7 5.7 84.3
5 Strongly disagree 45 25 2.5 86.8
88 Don't know 234 12.9 12.9 99.7
99 Refused 5 3 3 100.0

Total 1810 100.0 100.0

A4C STATEMENT: The Northern Ireland Assembly should have taxation powers

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 184 10.2 10.2 10.2
2 Agree 584 32.3 32.3 42.4
3 Neither agree nor disagree 463 25.6 25.6 68.0
4 Disagree 138 7.6 7.6 75.6
5 Strongly disagree 100 55 55 81.2
88 Don't know 337 18.6 18.6 99.8
99 Refused 4 2 2 100.0

Total 1810 100.0 100.0

A5A STATEMENT: It has become more likely that Northern Ireland will eventually join the Irish Republic

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent

Valid 1 Strongly Agree 124 6.9 6.9 6.9
2 Agree 472 26.1 26.1 329

3 Neither agree nor disagree 245 13.5 13.5 46.5

4 Disagree 364 201 201 66.6

5 Strongly disagree 318 17.6 17.6 84.1

88 Don't know 281 15.5 15.5 99.7

99 Refused 6 3 3 100.0




A5A STATEMENT: It has become more likely that Northern Ireland will eventually join the Irish Republic

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 124 6.9 6.9 6.9
2 Agree 472 26.1 26.1 329
3 Neither agree nor disagree 245 13.5 13.5 46.5
4 Disagree 364 201 201 66.6
5 Strongly disagree 318 17.6 17.6 84.1
88 Don't know 281 15.5 15.5 99.7
99 Refused 6 3 3 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0
A5B STATEMENT: It has become more likely that Northern Ireland will stay part of the UK
Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 341 18.8 18.8 18.8
2 Agree 465 257 257 44.5
3 Neither agree nor disagree 291 16.1 16.1 60.6
4 Disagree 377 20.8 20.8 81.4
5 Strongly disagree 86 4.8 4.8 86.2
88 Don't know 244 13.5 13.5 99.7
99 Refused 6 3 3 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0

A5C STATEMENT: The experience of power-sharing has meant that nationalists are now more content that

Northern Ireland should remain in the UK

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 121 6.7 6.7 6.7
2 Agree 444 24.5 24.5 31.2
3 Neither agree nor disagree 385 21.3 21.3 52.5
4 Disagree 331 18.3 18.3 70.8
5 Strongly disagree 208 11.5 11.5 82.3
88 Don't know 313 17.3 17.3 99.6
99 Refused 8 4 4 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0




A5D STATEMENT: The experience of power-sharing has meant that one day a majority of unionists will

agree to Northern Ireland joining the Irish Republic

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 65 3.6 3.6 3.6
2 Agree 374 20.7 20.7 24.3
3 Neither agree nor disagree 378 20.9 20.9 451
4 Disagree 336 18.6 18.6 63.7
5 Strongly disagree 362 20.0 20.0 83.7
88 Don't know 287 15.9 15.9 99.6
99 Refused 8 4 4 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0
A6 And what do you think the long-term policy for Northern Ireland should be?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 To remain part of the United 1069 59.1 59.1 59.1
Kingdom
2 To reunify with the rest of 515 28.5 28.5 87.5
Ireland
3 Other (please specify) 20 1.1 1.1 88.6
88 Don't know 194 10.7 10.7 99.3
99 Refused 12 T a7 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0
A6_OTHER Other long term policy for N Ireland
Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1790 98.9 98.9 98.9
another answer but not sure what 1 A A 99.0
it should be
dont care 1 A A 99.0
dont care as long as there is 1 A A 99.1
peace here
everybody agree 1 A A 99.1
get rid of all the idiots running the 1 A A 99.2

country




go out on our own

i dont care

no interest dont care
own country

particularly independent

peace prosperity stability and

equality.

self determind

things need to change a lot
to go on their own

we should go out on our own with
both sides agreeing then have a

genral election
what ever kerps the peace

what ever the majority of people
want as Northern Ireland belongs

to eveyone

what ever the majority of the

people want
whatever keeps peace
whats best for the people

Total

1810

100.0

100.0

99.2

99.3

99.3

99.4

99.4

99.5

99.6

99.6

99.7

99.7

99.8

99.8

99.9

99.9

100.0

A7 At any time in the next 20 years, do you think it is likely or unlikely that there will be a united

Ireland?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Very likely 91 5.0 5.0 5.0
2 Quite likely 322 17.8 17.8 22.8
3 Even chance 443 245 245 47.3
4 Quite unlikely 348 19.2 19.2 66.5
5 Very unlikely 341 18.8 18.8 85.4
88 Don't know 261 14.4 14.4 99.8
99 Refused 4 2 2 100.0]

Total 1810 100.0 100.0




B1 Did you manage to vote in the 2015 General (Westminster) election?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Yes 1095 60.5 60.5 60.5
2 No 662 36.6 36.6 97.1
88 Dont know 4 2 2 97.3
99 Refused 49 2.7 27 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0

B2 Many people did not vote. Could you please tell us your own reason for not voting? Please give the most

important reason.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Wasn't registered /not eligible 57 3.1 8.6 8.6
2 lliness 44 24 6.6 15.3
3 Too busy 69 3.8 10.4 257
4 Forgot 43 2.4 6.5 32.2
5 Don't know enough about 44 24 6.6 38.8
politics
6 Didn't like any of the parties or 25 14 3.8 42.6
candidates
7 Don't like the political divide 32 1.8 4.8 47.4
here
8 Not interested in politics 235 13.0 355 82.9
9 Do not trust politicians 54 3.0 8.2 91.1
10 Other (please specify) 32 1.8 4.8 95.9
88 Dont know 25 1.4 3.8 99.7
99 Refused 2 A 3 100.0
Total 662 36.6 100.0
Missing System 1148 63.4
Total 1810 100.0
B2_OTHER Other reason for not voting?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1778 98.2 98.2 98.2
athiest and dont vote 1 A A 98.3
away 2 A A 98.4




away on buisness
away on holiday

could not get someone to take

me to vote

death in family

did not get a postal vote
did not get a voting card
Had exams on

holiday

i had no id to show

i was away

i'm too old to bother

in this area there was no point
because i wasaway and the
person i was voting for was

basically guar
just moved here
no id forthe voting
no interest

no of them any use except to

give themselves a big pay rise
no point

not very sure of politics

on holidays

polish and i do not understand

about politics

political views are covenantry
was away

was away at tge time

was away that week

was on holdays

would do no good the partys do

what they want

Total

1810

100.0

100.0

98.5

98.5

98.6

98.6

98.7

98.7

98.8

98.9

99.0

99.0

99.1

99.1

99.2

99.2

99.3

99.3

99.4

99.4

99.6

99.7

99.7

99.8

99.8

99.9

99.9

100.0

B3 Which party did you vote for in the 2015 General Election?




Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Democratic Unionist Party 267 14.8 244 244
(DUP)
2 Sinn Fein (SF) 248 13.7 22.6 47.0]
3 Ulster Unionist Party (UUP) 93 5.1 8.5 55.5
4 Social Democratic and Labour 140 7.7 12.8 68.3
Party (SDLP)
5 Alliance 49 2.7 45 72.8
6 Progressive Unionist Party 3 2 3 731
(PUP)
7 Green 7 4 .6 73.7
8 Independent Republican 2 A 2 73.9]
9 Traditional Unionist Voice 15 .8 1.4 75.3
(TUV)
10 UK Independence Party 13 7 1.2 76.4
(UKIP)
11 Other (please specify) 31 1.7 2.8 79.3
88 Dont know 6 3 5 79.8
99 Refused 221 12.2 20.2 100.0}
Total 1095 60.5 100.0
Missing System 715 39.5
Total 1810 100.0
B3_OTHER Other party voted for?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1779 98.3 98.3 98.3
gerry carroll people before profit 1 A A 98.3
independent 2 A A 98.5
independent s Herman n 1 A A 98.5
independent S Hermo 1 A A 98.6
independent s hermon 13 7 7 99.3
independent S hermon 2 A A 99.4
independent S Hermon 4 2 2 99.6
slyvia Herman independent 1 A A 99.7
slyvia hermon independent 1 A A 99.7
sylva hermon 1 A A 99.8




sylvia hermon
Sylvia Hermon
Sylvia hermon independent

Total

1810

100.0

100.0

99.8

99.9

100.0

B4 Thinking about the party for which you voted, what was the most important reason for your choice?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 | wanted to pick a party in 306 16.9 27.9 27.9]
favour of the Union of Great
Britain and Northern Ireland
2 | wanted to pick a party in 114 6.3 104 38.4
favour of a united Ireland
3 | liked the candidate 223 12.3 20.4 58.7
4 | wanted to pick a party that 39 2.2 3.6 62.3
wishes to unite communities
5 | wanted to pick a 199 11.0 18.2 80.5
party/candidate who would work
hard for local people in this area
6 | wanted to pick a 114 6.3 10.4 90.9]
party/candidate with good ideas
on issues such as health,
education and jobs
7 Some other reason (please 10 .6 9 91.8
specify)
88 Dont know 20 1.1 1.8 93.6
99 Refused 70 3.9 6.4 100.0§
Total 1095 60.5 100.0
Missing System 715 39.5
Total 1810 100.0
B4_OTHER Other reason for choice for voting for party?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1800 994 994 99.4
altready elected 1 A A 99.5
didnt want to waste vote 1 A A 99.6
dup biggot 1 A A 99.6




family friend

fed up eith dup

friend was running

husband

party where ee work together

there was no green party and a
dup member speaks to me at

work

they were the only one who came

to speak to us

Total

1810

100.0

100.0

99.7

99.7

99.8

99.8

99.9

99.9

100.0

B5 What was the single most important issue for you at the recent election from this alphabetical order of

possibles?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Crime 48 27 27 2.7
2 Economy 179 9.9 9.9 12.5
3 Education 198 10.9 10.9 23.5
4 Employment 218 12.0 12.0 35.5
5 Environment 23 1.3 1.3 36.8
6 Equality 71 3.9 3.9 40.7
7 Housing 48 27 27 43.4
8 Immigration 57 3.1 3.1 46.5
9 Irish unity 18 1.0 1.0 47.5
10 National Health Service 391 21.6 21.6 69.1
11 Northern Ireland's place in the 54 3.0 3.0 721
UK
12 Poverty 36 2.0 2.0 741
13 Welfare 180 9.9 9.9 84.0
14 Other (please specify) 6 3 3 84.4
15 There were no important 32 1.8 1.8 86.1
issues
88 Dont know 196 10.8 10.8 97.0
99 Refused 55 3.0 3.0 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0




B5_OTHER Other single most important issue for you at the recent election from this alphabetical order

of possibles?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1804 99.7 99.7 99.7
a bit of everything 1 A A 99.7
all issues are important 1 A A 99.8
Farming 1 A A 99.8
local issues 1 A A 99.9
peace here 1 A A 99.9
ttue unionist vslues 1 A A 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0
B6 Which of the following applies to the way you voted?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 | voted for the party that | 933 51.5 85.2 85.2
genuinely support
2 | voted tactically - for a party | 88 4.9 8.0 93.2
Didn't really support - to try and
stop another party winning
3 | voted for another party 28 15 2.6 95.8
because the one | really support
was not standing in my
constituency
4 | Didn't vote 4 2 4 96.2
88 Dont know 21 1.2 1.9 98.1
99 Refused 21 1.2 1.9 100.0}
Total 1095 60.5 100.0
Missing System 715 39.5
Total 1810 100.0

B7_1 During the election campaign, did a canvasser from any political parties visit your home to canvass

you? - Democratic Unionist Party (DUP)

Frequency

Percent

Valid Percent

Cumulative Percent

Valid

0

1448

80.0

80.0

80.0




1 Democratic Unionist Party

(DUP)

Total

362

1810

20.0

100.0

20.0

100.0

B7_2 During the election campaign, did a canvasser from any political parties visit your home to

canvass you? - Sinn Fein (SF)

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 1492 82.4 82.4 82.4
1 Sinn Fein (SF) 318 17.6 17.6 100.0

Total 1810 100.0 100.0

B7_3 During the election campaign, did a canvasser from any political parties visit your home to canvass

you? - Ulster Unionist Party (UUP)

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 1667 92.1 92.1 92.1
1 Ulster Unionist Party (UUP) 143 7.9 7.9 100.0

Total 1810 100.0 100.0

B7_4 During the election campaign, did a canvasser from any political parties visit your home to canvass

you? - Social Democratic and Labour Party (SDLP)

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 1627 89.9 89.9 89.9
1 Social Democratic and Labour 183 10.1 10.1 100.0
Party (SDLP)
Total 1810 100.0 100.0

B7_5 During the election campaign, did a canvasser from any political parties visit your

home to canvass you? - Alliance

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 1698 93.8 93.8 93.8
1 Alliance 112 6.2 6.2 100.0}

Total 1810 100.0 100.0




B7_6 During the election campaign, did a canvasser from any political parties visit your home to canvass

you? - Progressive Unionist Party (PUP)

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 1789 98.8 98.8 98.8
1 Progressive Unionist Party 21 1.2 1.2 100.0
(PUP)
Total 1810 100.0 100.0

B7_7 During the election campaign, did a canvasser from any political parties visit your

home to canvass you? - Green

Frequency Percent Valid Percent [Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 1780 98.3 98.3 98.3
1 Green 30 1.7 1.7 100.0}

Total 1810 100.0 100.0

B7_8 During the election campaign, did a canvasser from any political parties visit your home to canvass

you? - Independent Republican

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 1801 99.5 99.5 99.5
1 Independent Republican 9 5 5 100.0

Total 1810 100.0 100.0

B7_9 During the election campaign, did a canvasser from any political parties visit your home to canvass

you? - Traditional Unionist Voice (TUV)

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 1776 98.1 98.1 98.1
1 Traditional Unionist Voice 34 1.9 1.9 100.0
(TUV)
Total 1810 100.0 100.0

B7_10 During the election campaign, did a canvasser from any political parties visit your home to canvass

you? - UK Independence Party (UKIP)

Frequency

Percent

Valid Percent

Cumulative Percent




Valid 0 1806 99.8 99.8 99.8
1 UK Independence Party (UKIP) 4 2 2 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0

B7_11 During the election campaign, did a canvasser from any political parties visit your home to

canvass you? - Other (please specify)

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 1809 99.9 99.9 99.9
1 Other (please specify) 1 A A 100.0

Total 1810 100.0 100.0

B7_12 During the election campaign, did a canvasser from any political parties visit your home to canvass
you? - NO PARTY CANVASSED ME

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 1182 65.3 65.3 65.3
1 NO PARTY CANVASSED ME 628 34.7 34.7 100.0

Total 1810 100.0 100.0

B7_13 During the election campaign, did a canvasser from any political parties visit your

home to canvass you? - (Don't know)

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 1500 82.9 82.9 82.9
1 (Don't know) 310 17.1 17.1 100.0

Total 1810 100.0 100.0

B7_14 During the election campaign, did a canvasser from any political parties visit your

home to canvass you? - (Refused)

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 1713 94.6 94.6 94.6
1 (Refused) 97 5.4 5.4 100.0}

Total 1810 100.0 100.0




B7_OTHER During the election campaign, did a canvasser from any political parties visit

your home to canvass you? - OTHER

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1809 99.9 99.9 99.9
workers party 1 A A 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0
B8 What was the most important source of election information for you during the campaign?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Television 565 31.2 31.2 31.2
2 Radio 109 6.0 6.0 37.2
3 Printed newspapers 96 5.3 5.3 42.5
4 Online newspapers 13 7 7 43.3
5 Internet/Web 71 3.9 3.9 47.2
6 Twitter 2 A A 47.3
7 Facebook 14 .8 .8 48.1
8 Party leaflets 313 17.3 17.3 65.4
9 Visit or phone call from a 119 6.6 6.6 71.9
political party
10 Posters 45 2.5 25 74.4
11 Other (please specify) 11 .6 .6 75.0
88 Dont know 374 20.7 20.7 95.7
99 Refused 78 4.3 4.3 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0

B8_OTHER Other most important source of election information for you during the campaign?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent

Valid 1799 99.4 99.4 99.4
friends 1 A A 99.4

husband is a polition 1 A A 99.5

my own opinion 1 A A 99.6

none 4 2 2 99.8

none i'm not interested 1 A A 99.8

parents 1 A A 99.9|




personal choice
word of mouth

Total

1

1

1810

100.0

100.0

99.9

100.0

B9 Thinking back to the previous Westminster /General Election, in 2010, can you recall which party you

voted for?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Democratic Unionist Party 285 15.7 15.7 15.7
(DUP)
2 Sinn Fein (SF) 238 13.1 13.1 28.9
3 Ulster Unionist Party (UUP) 92 51 51 34.0
4 Social Democratic and Labour 100 5.5 5.5 39.5
Party (SDLP)
5 Alliance 39 2.2 22 41.7
6 Other (please specify) 31 1.7 1.7 43.4
7 Can't remember 92 51 51 48.5
8 Didn't vote 562 31.0 31.0 79.5
88 Dont know 101 5.6 5.6 85.1
99 Refused 270 14.9 14.9 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0
B9_OTHER Other party voted for in previous Westminster /General Election in 2010?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1779 98.3 98.3 98.3
green party 1 A A 98.3
greens 2 A A 98.5
independent 2 A A 98.6
independent s hermn 1 A A 98.6
independent s hermon 10 .6 .6 99.2
independent s Hermon 1 A A 99.2
independent S hermon 1 A A 99.3
independent S Hermon 3 2 2 99.4
S hermon 1 A A 99.5
slyvia hermon independent 2 A A 99.6




svlvia hermob

sylvia hermon

Sylvia hermon

Sylvia Hermon

Sylvia hermon independent
tuv

Total

1810

100.0

N 99.7

A 99.7

N 99.8

A 99.8

N 99.9

A 100.0
100.0

C1A Please say how you feel about ...Democratic Unionist Party?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Like 264 14.6 14.6 14.6
2 Like 292 16.1 16.1 30.7
3 Neither like nor dislike 358 19.8 19.8 50.5
4 Dislike 334 18.5 18.5 69.0]
5 Strongly dislike 231 12.8 12.8 81.7
88 Dont know 184 10.2 10.2 91.9
99 Refused 147 8.1 8.1 100.0

Total 1810 100.0 100.0

C1B Please say how you feel about ...Sinn Fein?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Like 143 7.9 7.9 7.9
2 Like 310 17.1 17.1 25.0|
3 Neither like nor dislike 299 16.5 16.5 415
4 Dislike 261 14.4 14.4 56.0
5 Strongly dislike 453 25.0 25.0 81 .0|
88 Dont know 193 10.7 10.7 91.7
99 Refused 151 8.3 8.3 100.0}

Total 1810 100.0 100.0

C1C Please say how you feel about ...Ulster Unionist Party?

Frequency

Percent

Valid Percent

Cumulative Percent

Valid

1 Strongly Like

122

6.7

6.7

6.7




2 Like

3 Neither like nor dislike
4 Dislike

5 Strongly dislike

88 Dont know

99 Refused

Total

375

440

319

202

204

148

1810

20.7

24.3

17.6

8.2

100.0

20.7

24.3

17.6

8.2

100.0

27.5

51.8

69.4

80.6

91.8

100.0}

C1D Please say how you feel about ...SDLP?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Like 102 5.6 5.6 5.6
2 Like 400 221 22.1 27.7
3 Neither like nor dislike 394 21.8 21.8 49.5
4 Dislike 336 18.6 18.6 68.1
5 Strongly dislike 214 11.8 11.8 79.9]
88 Dont know 213 11.8 11.8 91.7
99 Refused 151 8.3 8.3 100.0}
Total 1810 100.0 100.0
C1E Please say how you feel about ...Alliance Party?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Like 53 29 2.9 29|
2 Like 301 16.6 16.6 19.6
3 Neither like nor dislike 618 34.1 34.1 53.7
4 Dislike 264 14.6 14.6 68.3
5 Strongly dislike 204 11.3 11.3 79.6
88 Dont know 222 12.3 12.3 91.8
99 Refused 148 8.2 8.2 100.0}
Total 1810 100.0 100.0
C1F Please say how you feel about ...Traditional Unionist Voice?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
1 Strongly Like 58 3.2 3.2 3.2

Valid




2 Like

3 Neither like nor dislike
4 Dislike

5 Strongly dislike

88 Dont know

99 Refused

Total

178

514

383

251

276

150

1810

9.8

284

21.2

13.9

15.2

8.3

100.0

9.8

28.4

21.2

13.9

15.2

8.3

100.0

13.0

414

62.6

76.5

91.7

100.0

C1G Please say how you feel about ...Green Party?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Like 64 3.5 3.5 3.5
2 Like 356 19.7 19.7 23.2
3 Neither like nor dislike 598 33.0 33.0 56.2
4 Dislike 181 10.0 10.0 66.2
5 Strongly dislike 156 8.6 8.6 74.9
88 Dont know 305 16.9 16.9 91.7
99 Refused 150 8.3 8.3 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0
C1H Please say how you feel about ...Progressive Unionist Party?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Like 36 2.0 2.0 2.0
2 Like 218 12.0 12.0 14.0
3 Neither like nor dislike 487 26.9 26.9 40.9
4 Dislike 367 20.3 20.3 61.2
5 Strongly dislike 281 15.5 15.5 76.7
88 Dont know 271 15.0 15.0 91.7
99 Refused 150 8.3 8.3 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0
C1l Please say how you feel about ...UK Independence Party?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
1 Strongly Like 48 2.7 2.7 2.7

Valid




2 Like

3 Neither like nor dislike
4 Dislike

5 Strongly dislike

88 Dont know

99 Refused

Total

235

428

355

310

284

150

1810

13.0

23.6

19.6

171

15.7

8.3

100.0

13.0

23.6

19.6

171

15.7

8.3

100.0

15.6

39.3

58.9

76.0

91.7

100.0}

C1J Please say how you feel about ...Orange Order?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Like 214 11.8 11.8 11.8
2 Like 235 13.0 13.0 24.8
3 Neither like nor dislike 358 19.8 19.8 44.6
4 Dislike 273 15.1 15.1 59.7
5 Strongly dislike 351 19.4 19.4 791
88 Dont know 233 12.9 12.9 91.9
99 Refused 146 8.1 8.1 100.0

Total 1810 100.0 100.0

C1K Please say how you feel about ...Trade Unions?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Like 80 44 4.4 44
2 Like 256 14.1 14.1 18.6
3 Neither like nor dislike 625 345 345 53.1
4 Dislike 238 13.1 13.1 66.2
5 Strongly dislike 179 9.9 9.9 76.1
88 Dont know 287 15.9 15.9 92.0
99 Refused 145 8.0 8.0 100.0

Total 1810 100.0 100.0

C2 Which party do you think has been the most effective voice for unionists in Northern Ireland?

Frequency

Percent

Valid Percent

Cumulative Percent




Valid

1 Democratic Unionist Party
(DUP)

2 Ulster Unionist Party (UUP)

3 Traditional Unionist Voice
(TUV)

4 Progressive Unionist Party
(PUP)

5 Alliance Party (APNI)
6 Sinn Fein (SF)

7 Social Democratic and Labour
Party (SDLP)

9 None
88 Dont know
99 Refused

Total

853 471 47.1
284 15.7 15.7
32 1.8 1.8
11 .6 .6
25 1.4 1.4
16 9 .9
19 1.0 1.0
143 7.9 7.9
337 18.6 18.6
90 5.0 5.0
1810 100.0 100.0

471

62.8

64.6

65.2

66.6

67.5

68.5

76.4

95.0

100.0

C2_OTHER Other most effective party for unionists in Northern Ireland?

Frequency Percent

Valid Percent |[Cumulative Percent

Valid

1810 100.0

100.0 100.0

C3 Which party do you think has been the most effective voice for nationalists in Northern Ireland?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Democratic Unionist Party 24 1.3 1.3 1.3
(DUP)
2 Ulster Unionist Party (UUP) 4 2 2 1.5
3 Traditional Unionist Voice 1 A 1 1.6
(TUV)
4 Progressive Unionist Party 3 2 2 1.8
(PUP)
5 Alliance Party (APNI) 39 2.2 2.2 3.9
6 Sinn Fein (SF) 1020 56.4 56.4 60.3
7 Social Democratic and Labour 166 9.2 9.2 69.4
Party (SDLP)
9 None 130 7.2 7.2 76.6
88 Dont know 337 18.6 18.6 95.2
99 Refused 86 4.8 4.8 100.0




C3 Which party do you think has been the most effective voice for nationalists in Northern Ireland?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent

Valid 1 Democratic Unionist Party 24 1.3 1.3 1.3

(DUP)

2 Ulster Unionist Party (UUP) 4 2 2 1.5

3 Traditional Unionist Voice 1 A A 1.6

(TUV)

4 Progressive Unionist Party 3 2 2 1.8

(PUP)

5 Alliance Party (APNI) 39 2.2 22 3.9

6 Sinn Fein (SF) 1020 56.4 56.4 60.3

7 Social Democratic and Labour 166 9.2 9.2 69.4

Party (SDLP)

9 None 130 7.2 7.2 76.6

88 Dont know 337 18.6 18.6 95.2

99 Refused 86 4.8 4.8 100.0

Total 1810 100.0 100.0

C3_OTHER Which party do you think has been the most effective voice for

nationalists in Northern Ireland?

Frequency

Percent

Valid Percent

Cumulative Percent

Valid

1810

100.0

100.0 100.0

C4 Which party do you think has been the most effective voice for all the people of Northern Ireland?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Democratic Unionist Party 253 14.0 14.0 14.0
(DUP)
2 Ulster Unionist Party (UUP) 68 3.8 3.8 17.7
3 Traditional Unionist Voice 9 5 5 18.2
(TUV)
4 Progressive Unionist Party 4 2 2 18.5
(PUP)
5 Alliance Party (APNI) 136 7.5 7.5 26.0
6 Sinn Fein (SF) 192 10.6 10.6 36.6
7 Social Democratic and Labour 142 7.8 7.8 44 4

Party (SDLP)




8 Other (please specify)

9 None

88 Dont know

99 Refused

Total

395

520

87

1810

21.8

28.7

4.8

100.0

21.8

28.7

4.8

100.0

44.6

66.5

95.2

100.0

C4_OTHER Other party you think has been the most effective voice for all the people of Northern Ireland?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1806 99.8 99.8 99.8
between the main partys 1 A A 99.8
greens 1 A A 99.9
the green party 1 A A 99.9
ukip 1 A A 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0
C5A RATING POLITICAL LEADER: Jim Allister (TUV)
Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Score 0 200 11.0 11.0 11.0
21 97 5.4 5.4 16.4
32 117 6.5 6.5 22.9
43 108 6.0 6.0 28.8
54 125 6.9 6.9 35.7
65 206 11.4 114 471
76 154 8.5 8.5 55.6
87 78 4.3 43 59.9
98 66 3.6 3.6 63.6
109 33 1.8 1.8 65.4
1110 33 1.8 1.8 67.2
88 Dont know 477 26.4 26.4 93.6
99 Refused 116 6.4 6.4 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0

C5B RATING POLITICAL LEADER: David Ford (Alliance)




Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Score 0 179 9.9 9.9 9.9
21 79 44 44 14.3
32 88 4.9 4.9 19.1
43 157 8.7 8.7 27.8
54 195 10.8 10.8 38.6
65 238 13.1 13.1 51.7
76 156 8.6 8.6 60.3
87 68 3.8 3.8 64.1
98 44 24 24 66.5
109 23 1.3 1.3 67.8
1110 10 .6 .6 68.3
88 Dont know 459 254 254 93.7
99 Refused 114 6.3 6.3 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0
C5C RATING POLITICAL LEADER: Billy Hutchinson (PUP)
Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Score 0 211 11.7 11.7 11.7
21 168 9.3 9.3 20.9
32 166 9.2 9.2 30.1
43 99 5.5 5.5 35.6
54 97 5.4 54 40.9
65 195 10.8 10.8 51.7
76 157 8.7 8.7 60.4
87 72 4.0 4.0 64.4
98 34 1.9 1.9 66.2
109 9 5 5 66.7
1110 10 .6 .6 67.3
88 Dont know 475 26.2 26.2 93.5
99 Refused 117 6.5 6.5 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0

C5D RATING POLITICAL LEADER: Alasdair McDonnell (SDLP)




Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Score 0 105 5.8 5.8 5.8
21 97 54 5.4 11.2
32 109 6.0 6.0 17.2
43 173 9.6 9.6 26.7
54 243 13.4 13.4 40.2
65 191 10.6 10.6 50.7
76 122 6.7 6.7 57.5
87 127 7.0 7.0 64.5
98 52 29 29 67.3
109 29 1.6 1.6 69.0
1110 15 .8 .8 69.8
88 Dont know 430 23.8 23.8 93.5
99 Refused 117 6.5 6.5 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0
C5E RATING POLITICAL LEADER: Martin McGuinness(SF)
Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Score 0 257 14.2 14.2 14.2
21 139 7.7 7.7 21.9
32 96 5.3 53 27.2
43 110 6.1 6.1 33.3
54 116 6.4 6.4 39.7
65 156 8.6 8.6 48.3
76 125 6.9 6.9 55.2
87 139 7.7 7.7 62.9
98 141 7.8 7.8 70.7
109 51 2.8 2.8 73.5
1110 35 1.9 1.9 75.4
88 Dont know 328 18.1 18.1 93.5
99 Refused 117 6.5 6.5 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0

C5F RATING POLITICAL LEADER: Mike Nesbitt (UUP)




Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Score 0 192 10.6 10.6 10.6
21 53 29 29 13.5
32 89 4.9 4.9 18.5
43 98 54 5.4 23.9
54 138 7.6 7.6 315
65 231 12.8 12.8 44.3
76 170 94 9.4 53.6
87 154 8.5 8.5 62.2
98 105 5.8 5.8 68.0
109 33 1.8 1.8 69.8
1110 22 1.2 1.2 71.0
88 Dont know 407 22.5 22.5 93.5
99 Refused 118 6.5 6.5 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0
C5G RATING POLITICAL LEADER: Peter Robinson (DUP)
Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Score 0 198 10.9 10.9 10.9
21 88 4.9 4.9 15.8
32 92 5.1 5.1 20.9
43 97 54 54 26.2
54 104 5.7 5.7 32.0
65 166 9.2 9.2 41.2
76 167 9.2 9.2 50.4
87 148 8.2 8.2 58.6
98 132 7.3 7.3 65.9
109 95 5.2 5.2 71.1
1110 67 3.7 3.7 74.8
88 Dont know 341 18.8 18.8 93.6
99 Refused 115 6.4 6.4 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0

C6 LEFT OR RIGHT:

Respondent Self Rating




Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 10 Left 21 1.2 1.2 1.2
21 16 9 9 2.0
32 46 25 25 4.6
43 74 4.1 4.1 8.7
54 45 25 25 11.2
65 454 251 251 36.2
76 74 4.1 4.1 40.3
87 86 4.8 4.8 451
98 99 5.5 5.5 50.6
109 60 3.3 3.3 53.9
11 10 Right 47 2.6 2.6 56.5
88 Dont know 732 40.4 40.4 96.9
99 Refused 56 3.1 3.1 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0
C7 LEFT OR RIGHT: DUP
Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 10 Left 27 1.5 1.5 1.5
21 37 2.0 2.0 3.5
32 35 1.9 1.9 5.5
43 54 3.0 3.0 8.5
54 95 5.2 5.2 13.7
65 117 6.5 6.5 20.2
76 42 23 23 225
87 102 5.6 5.6 28.1
98 157 8.7 8.7 36.8
109 119 6.6 6.6 43.4
11 10 Right 159 8.8 8.8 52.2
88 Dont know 825 45.6 456 97.7
99 Refused 41 23 23 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0

C8 LEFT OR RIGHT: Sinn Fein



Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 10 Left 164 9.1 9.1 9.1
21 145 8.0 8.0 171
32 88 4.9 4.9 21.9
43 67 3.7 3.7 25.6
54 49 27 27 28.3
65 112 6.2 6.2 34.5
76 90 5.0 5.0 39.5
87 94 5.2 5.2 44.7
98 47 2.6 2.6 47.3
109 28 1.5 1.5 48.8
11 10 Right 44 24 24 51.3
88 Dont know 840 46.4 46.4 97.7
99 Refused 42 23 23 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0

C9 Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a supporter of any one political party?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1Yes 688 38.0 38.0 38.0
2 No 1029 56.9 56.9 94.9
88 Dont know 52 29 29 97.7
99 Refused 41 23 23 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0

C10 Do you think of yourself as a little closer to one party in Northern Ireland than to others?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Yes 238 13.1 21.2 21.2
2 No 789 43.6 70.3 91.5
88 Dont know 58 3.2 5.2 96.7
99 Refuse 37 2.0 3.3 100.0}
Total 1122 62.0 100.0
Missing System 688 38.0
Total 1810 100.0




C11 Party feel closer to?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Democratic Unionist party 259 14.3 28.0 28.0
(DUP)
2 Ulster Unionist Party (UUP) 104 5.7 11.2 39.2
3 Traditional Unionist Voice 14 .8 1.5 40.7
(TUV)
4 Progressive Unionist Party 4 2 4 411
(PUP)
5 Alliance Party (APNI) 34 1.9 3.7 44.8
6 Sinn Fein (SF) 268 14.8 28.9 73.8
7 Social Democratic and Labour 100 5.5 10.8 84.6
Party (SDLP)
8 Other (WRITE IN) 6 3 .6 85.2
9 None 4 2 4 85.6
88 Dont know 2 A 2 85.9
99 Refused 131 7.2 141 100.0
Total 926 51.2 100.0
Missing System 884 48.8
Total 1810 100.0
C11_OTHER Other party feel closest to?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1804 99.7 99.7 99.7
Syliva Hermon - Independent 1 A A 99.7
Sylvia Hermon 3 2 2 99.9
UKIP 2 A A 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0
C12 To which, if any, Westminster party, beyond Northern Ireland, do you feel closest?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Conservatives 255 14.1 141 14.1
2 Labour 157 8.7 8.7 22.8
3 Liberal Democrats 60 3.3 3.3 26.1




4 UK Independence Party 44 2.4 24 28.5
5 Scottish National Party 148 8.2 8.2 36.7
6 Plaid Cymru 1 A A 36.7
7 Other (WRITE IN) 4 2 2 37.0
8 None 705 39.0 39.0 75.9
88 Dont know 297 16.4 16.4 92.3
99 Refused 139 7.7 7.7 100.0]
Total 1810 100.0 100.0

C12_OTHER Other Westminster party, beyond Northern Ireland, do you feel closest?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent [Cumulative Percent
Valid 1806 99.8 99.8 99.8
Green 1 A A 99.8
greens 3 2 2 100.0]
Total 1810 100.0 100.0

D1A STATEMENT: Academic transfer tests and selection for schools should stop

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 370 20.4 20.4 20.4
2 Agree 417 23.0 23.0 43.5
3 Neither agree nor disagree 248 13.7 13.7 57.2
4 Disagree 278 15.4 15.4 72.5
5 Strongly disagree 224 124 124 84.9
88 Dont Know 264 14.6 14.6 99.5
99 Refused 9 5 5 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0

D1B STATEMENT: Gay marriage should be made legal in Northern Ireland

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent

Valid 1 Strongly Agree 480 26.5 26.5 26.5
2 Agree 475 26.2 26.2 52.8

3 Neither agree nor disagree 240 13.3 13.3 66.0

4 Disagree 185 10.2 10.2 76.2



5 Strongly disagree
88 Dont Know
99 Refused

Total

319

98

13

1810

17.6

54

100.0

17.6

5.4

100.0

93.9

99.3

100.0

D1C STATEMENT: The voting age should be reduced from 18 to 16

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 213 11.8 11.8 11.8
2 Agree 326 18.0 18.0 29.8
3 Neither agree nor disagree 302 16.7 16.7 46.5
4 Disagree 428 23.6 23.6 70.1
5 Strongly disagree 315 17.4 17.4 87.5
88 Dont Know 218 12.0 12.0 99.6
99 Refused 8 4 4 100.0

Total 1810 100.0 100.0

D1D STATEMENT: Abortion should be made legal in Northern Ireland

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 418 23.1 23.1 23.1
2 Agree 384 21.2 21.2 44.3
3 Neither agree nor disagree 303 16.7 16.7 61.0
4 Disagree 223 12.3 12.3 73.4
5 Strongly disagree 327 18.1 18.1 91.4
88 Dont Know 144 8.0 8.0 99.4
99 Refused 11 .6 .6 100.0

Total 1810 100.0 100.0

D1E STATEMENT: The UK should leave the EU

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 239 13.2 13.2 13.2
2 Agree 218 12.0 12.0 25.2
3 Neither agree nor disagree 333 18.4 18.4 43.6
4 Disagree 338 18.7 18.7 62.3




5 Strongly disagree 308 17.0 17.0 79.3

88 Dont Know 365 20.2 20.2 99.5

99 Refused 9 5 5 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0

D1F STATEMENT: Immigration to Northern Ireland has been good for the economy and society

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent

Valid 1 Strongly Agree 72 4.0 4.0 4.0

2 Agree 265 14.6 14.6 18.6

3 Neither agree nor disagree 316 17.5 17.5 36.1

4 Disagree 414 22.9 22.9 59.0

5 Strongly disagree 457 25.2 25.2 84.2

88 Dont Know 276 15.2 15.2 99.4

99 Refused 10 .6 .6 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0

D1G STATEMENT: Major British political parties e.g. Labour and the Conservatives, should contest

elections in Northern Ireland

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 136 7.5 7.5 7.5
2 Agree 231 12.8 12.8 20.3
3 Neither agree nor disagree 306 16.9 16.9 37.2
4 Disagree 361 19.9 19.9 57.1
5 Strongly disagree 328 18.1 18.1 75.2
88 Dont Know 436 241 241 99.3
99 Refused 12 a7 7 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0

D1H STATEMENT: Major Irish political parties such as Fine Gael and Fianna Fail should contest elections

in Northern Ireland

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 122 6.7 6.7 6.7
2 Agree 265 14.6 14.6 214




3 Neither agree nor disagree
4 Disagree

5 Strongly disagree

88 Dont Know

99 Refused

Total

257

289

420

444

13

1810

14.2

16.0

23.2

24.5

100.0

14.2

16.0

23.2

24.5

100.0

35.6

51.5

74.8

99.3

100.0

D11 STATEMENT: There should be election pacts between unionist parties

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 164 9.1 9.1 9.1
2 Agree 223 12.3 12.3 214
3 Neither agree nor disagree 355 19.6 19.6 41.0
4 Disagree 276 15.2 15.2 56.2
5 Strongly disagree 284 15.7 15.7 71.9
88 Dont Know 491 271 271 99.1
99 Refused 17 .9 9 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0

D1J STATEMENT: There should be election pacts between nationalist and republican parties

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 79 4.4 4.4 4.4
2 Agree 241 13.3 13.3 17.7
3 Neither agree nor disagree 378 20.9 20.9 38.6
4 Disagree 239 13.2 13.2 51.8
5 Strongly disagree 316 17.5 17.5 69.2
88 Dont Know 532 294 294 98.6
99 Refused 25 1.4 1.4 100.0

Total 1810 100.0 100.0

D1K STATEMENT: The DUP and UUP should merge

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 177 9.8 9.8 9.8
2 Agree 172 9.5 9.5 19.3




3 Neither agree nor disagree
4 Disagree

5 Strongly disagree

88 Dont Know

99 Refused

Total

353

282

265

535

26

1810

19.5

15.6

14.6

29.6

1.4

100.0

19.5

15.6

14.6

20.6

1.4

100.0

38.8

54.4

69.0

98.6

100.0

D2 Thinking about the Northern Ireland peace and political process, would you say that overall it has

benefited..?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent

Valid 1 Unionists benefited a lot more 133 7.3 7.3 7.3

than nationalists

2 Unionists benefited a little more 67 3.7 3.7 11.0

than nationalists

3 Unionists and Nationalists 668 36.9 36.9 48.0

benefited equally

4 Nationalists benefited a little 190 10.5 10.5 58.5

more than unionists

5 Nationalists benefited a lot 259 14.3 14.3 72.8

more than unionists

88 Dont know 468 25.9 25.9 98.6

99 Refused 25 1.4 14 100.0

Total 1810 100.0 100.0

D3A STATEMENT: There ought to be more women MPs and women elected to the Northern Ireland

Assembly

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 502 27.7 27.7 27.7
2 Agree 666 36.8 36.8 64.5
3 Neither agree nor disagree 350 19.3 19.3 83.9
4 Disagree 76 4.2 4.2 88.1
5 Strongly disagree 19 1.0 1.0 89.1
88 Dont know 187 10.3 10.3 99.4
99 Refused 10 .6 .6 100.0

Total 1810 100.0 100.0




D3B STATEMENT: Women are better placed than men to represent women's interests in politics

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 546 30.2 30.2 30.2
2 Agree 571 315 315 61.7
3 Neither agree nor disagree 329 18.2 18.2 79.9
4 Disagree 74 41 4.1 84.0
5 Strongly disagree 43 24 24 86.4
88 Dont know 237 131 131 99.4
99 Refused 10 .6 .6 100.0

Total 1810 100.0 100.0

D3C STATEMENT: There is discrimination against women in public life

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 158 8.7 8.7 8.7
2 Agree 436 241 241 32.8
3 Neither agree nor disagree 458 25.3 25.3 58.1
4 Disagree 256 141 141 72.3
5 Strongly disagree 70 3.9 3.9 76.1
88 Dont know 422 233 233 99.4
99 Refused 10 .6 .6 100.0

Total 1810 100.0 100.0

D3D STATEMENT: A woman candidate will lose votes

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 47 2.6 2.6 2.6
2 Agree 149 8.2 8.2 10.8
3 Neither agree nor disagree 396 21.9 21.9 32.7
4 Disagree 474 26.2 26.2 58.9
5 Strongly disagree 354 19.6 19.6 78.5
88 Dont know 380 21.0 21.0 99.4
99 Refused 10 .6 .6 100.0

Total 1810 100.0 100.0




D3E STATEMENT: Political parties should be required to put forward a proportion of women candidates

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 212 11.7 11.7 11.7
2 Agree 532 294 294 411
3 Neither agree nor disagree 560 30.9 30.9 72.0
4 Disagree 112 6.2 6.2 78.2
5 Strongly disagree 51 2.8 2.8 81.0
88 Dont know 333 18.4 18.4 99.4
99 Refused 10 .6 .6 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0

D4 On a scale of 0-10 where 0 means no sympathy whatsoever and 10 means a great deal of sympathy,

what is your view of groups involved in on-going violence?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 0 No sympathy 1297 7.7 7.7 7.7
21 106 5.9 5.9 77.5
32 65 3.6 3.6 81.1
43 33 1.8 1.8 82.9
54 25 1.4 1.4 84.3
65 69 3.8 3.8 88.1
76 32 1.8 1.8 89.9
87 39 2.2 22 92.0
98 28 1.5 1.5 93.6
109 18 1.0 1.0 94.6
11 10 Great deal of sympathy 32 1.8 1.8 96.4
88 Dont know 46 25 25 98.9
99 Refused 20 1.1 1.1 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0

D5 A lot of people suffered during “the troubles” in one way or another. Overall do you

consider yourself to have been a victim of the troubles?

Frequency

Percent

Valid Percent

Cumulative Percent




Valid

1 Yes

2 No

88 Dont know

99 Refused

Total

490

1141

134

45

1810

271

63.0

7.4

2.5

100.0

271

63.0

7.4

2.5

100.0

271

90.1

97.5

100.0

D6A STATEMENT: All those people who were killed or injured as a result of the conflict should be seen

as victims.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 407 22.5 22.5 22.5
2 Agree 613 33.9 33.9 56.4
3 Neither agree nor disagree 187 10.3 10.3 66.7
4 Disagree 197 10.9 10.9 77.6
5 Strongly disagree 302 16.7 16.7 94.3
88 Dont know 86 4.8 4.8 99.0
99 Refused 18 1.0 1.0 100.0

Total 1810 100.0 100.0

D6B STATEMENT: All those people who were bereaved as a result of the conflict should be treated

equally.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 590 32.6 32.6 32.6
2 Agree 708 39.1 39.1 7.7
3 Neither agree nor disagree 186 10.3 10.3 82.0
4 Disagree 77 4.3 4.3 86.2
5 Strongly disagree 128 71 71 93.3
88 Dont know 107 5.9 5.9 99.2
99 Refused 14 .8 .8 100.0

Total 1810 100.0 100.0

D6C STATEMENT: Only innocent people can be called victims of the troubles

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 672 371 37.1 371




2 Agree

3 Neither agree nor disagree
4 Disagree

5 Strongly disagree

88 Dont know

99 Refused

Total

391

246

301

91

92

17

1810

21.6
13.6
16.6

5.0

5.1

100.0

21.6

13.6

16.6

5.0

5.1

100.0

58.7

72.3

89.0

94.0

99.1

100.0

D6D STATEMENT: Everyone in Northern Ireland is a victim of the troubles.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 288 15.9 15.9 15.9
2 Agree 317 17.5 17.5 334
3 Neither agree nor disagree 393 21.7 21.7 55.1
4 Disagree 438 24.2 24.2 79.3
5 Strongly disagree 179 9.9 9.9 89.2
88 Dont know 179 9.9 9.9 99.1
99 Refused 16 .9 9 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0

D6E STATEMENT: Those who admit to carrying out acts of violence during the Troubles should be given

an amnesty

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 71 3.9 3.9 3.9
2 Agree 192 10.6 10.6 14.5
3 Neither agree nor disagree 282 15.6 15.6 30.1
4 Disagree 308 17.0 17.0 471
5 Strongly disagree 741 40.9 40.9 88.1
88 Dont know 191 10.6 10.6 98.6
99 Refused 25 1.4 1.4 100.0

Total 1810 100.0 100.0

committed during the Troubles

D6F STATEMENT: There should be a Truth and Reconciliation Commission to look at all deeds




Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 233 12.9 12.9 12.9
2 Agree 568 314 314 44.3
3 Neither agree nor disagree 335 18.5 18.5 62.8
4 Disagree 121 6.7 6.7 69.4
5 Strongly disagree 199 11.0 11.0 80.4
88 Dont know 337 18.6 18.6 99.1
99 Refused 17 .9 9 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0

E1 Which of these best describes the way you usually think of yourself?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 British 861 47.6 47.6 47.6

2 Irish 448 248 248 72.3

3 Ulster 13 a7 T 73.0

4 Northern Irish 342 18.9 18.9 91.9

5 European 69 3.8 3.8 95.7
6 Other (please specify) 24 1.3 1.3 97.1

88 Dont know 10 .6 .6 97.6
99 Refused 43 24 24 100.0}
Total 1810 100.0 100.0

E1_OTHER Other - best describes the way you usually think of yourself?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent

Valid 1786 98.7 98.7 98.7
african british irish 1 A A 98.7
american 2 A A 98.8
Brazilian 1 A A 98.9
british irish 1 A A 99.0
british. indian 1 A A 99.0
english 1 A A 99.1
from ghana 1 A A 99.1
internationalist 1 A A 99.2
irish but british subject 1 A A 99.2




new zealand
Pakistan/indian
polish

scotish
Scottish
Slovakian
tanzanian
zimbabian

Total

1810

100.0

100.0

99.3

99.3

99.6

99.8

99.8

99.9

99.9

100.0

E2 Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a unionist, a nationalist, or neither?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Unionist 618 341 341 341
2 Nationalist 472 26.1 26.1 60.2
3 Neither 585 323 323 92.5
88 Dont know 31 1.7 1.7 94.3
99 Refused 104 5.7 5.7 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0

E3 ELECTIONS: What is the likelihood of you giving a lower preference vote to a Nationalist

candidate?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent [Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Very likely 136 7.5 22.0 22.0
2 Fairly likely 86 4.8 13.9 35.9
3 Fairly unlikely 81 45 13.1 49.0
4 Very unlikely 245 13.5 39.6 88.7
88 Dont know 63 3.5 10.2 98.9
99 Refused 7 4 1.1 100.0
Total 618 34.1 100.0
Missing System 1192 65.9
Total 1810 100.0




E4 ELECTIONS: What is the likelihood of you giving a lower preference vote to a Unionist

candidate?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Very likely 26 1.4 55 5.5
2 Fairly likely 77 43 16.3 21.8
3 Fairly unlikely 138 7.6 29.2 511
4 Very unlikely 182 10.1 38.6 89.6
88 Dont know 43 24 9.1 98.7
99 Refused 6 3 1.3 100.0
Total 472 26.1 100.0
Missing System 1338 73.9
Total 1810 100.0

E5A Do you think there is prejudice against Catholics in Northern Ireland these days?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1A Lot 103 5.7 5.7 5.7
2 A Little 475 26.2 26.2 31.9
3 Hardly Any 631 34.9 34.9 66.8
4 None at all 314 17.3 17.3 84.1
88 Dont know 251 13.9 13.9 98.0
99 Refused 36 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0

E5B Do you think there is prejudice against Protestants in Northern Ireland these days?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 A Lot 130 7.2 7.2 7.2
2 A Little 443 245 245 317
3 Hardly Any 704 38.9 38.9 70.6
4 None at all 273 15.1 15.1 85.6
88 Dont know 224 124 124 98.0
99 Refused 36 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0




E6 What about relations between Protestants and Catholics? Would you say they are better than

they were 5 years ago, worse, or about the same now as then?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Better 514 28.4 28.4 28.4
2 Worse 163 9.0 9.0 37.4
3 About the Same 972 53.7 53.7 91.1
88 Dont know 129 71 7.1 98.2
99 Refused 32 1.8 1.8 100.0}
Total 1810 100.0 100.0

E7 Which one of these statements comes closest to your views on the flying of national flags on public

buildings in Northern Ireland?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent

Valid 1 No national flags should be 270 14.9 14.9 14.9

flown

2 The Union Flag of the United 572 31.6 31.6 46.5

Kingdom should be permanently

flown

3 The Union Flag of the United 357 19.7 19.7 66.2

Kingdom should be flown, but

only on designated days

4 The Union Flag of the United 247 13.6 13.6 79.9

Kingdom and the tricolor of the

Irish Republic should be flown

together

5 Only the Ulster Banner / the 32 1.8 1.8 81.7

Northern Ireland flag should be

flown

6 Only the Irish tricolor should be 100 5.5 5.5 87.2

flown

7 Other (please specify) 10 .6 .6 87.7

88 Dont know 160 8.8 8.8 96.6

99 Refused 62 3.4 3.4 100.0

Total 1810 100.0 100.0

E7_OTHER Other view on the flying of national flags on public buildings in Northern Ireland?

Frequency

Percent

Valid Percent

Cumulative Percent




Valid 1800 99.4 99.4 99.4
a new flag designed 1 A A 99.5
a new flag should 1 A A 99.6
both flags to be flowen on 1 A A 99.6
designated days
dont care 2 A A 99.7
dont care get some real issues 1 A A 99.8
| don't care about what flags are 1 A A 99.8
flown or where they are flown,
but i do care that flying flags doe
no flags. no marching should be 1 A A 99.9
done by either side. ppl should
be left without having to support
an
no stupid flags 1 A A 99.9
united nations flag 1 A A 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0

E8 Which of these terms do you most prefer to use for Northern Ireland?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent

Valid 1 Northern Ireland 1312 72.5 72.5 72.5
2 The North 208 11.5 11.5 84.0]
3 The Six Counties 66 3.6 3.6 87.6
4 Ulster 154 8.5 8.5 96.1
5 Other (please specify) 7 4 4 96.5
88 Dont know 37 2.0 2.0 98.6
99 Refused 26 1.4 1.4 100.0}
Total 1810 100.0 100.0

E8_OTHER Other term prefer to use for Northern Ireland?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent

Valid 1803 99.6 99.6 99.6
dont care 1 A A 99.7
i dont care 1 A A 99.7
ireland 1 A A 99.8




just ireland

none

north of ireland
occupied teritory

Total

1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1810 100.0

100.0

99.8

99.9

99.9

100.0

E9 Which of these statements comes closest to your view of Orange Order parades?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent

Valid 1 The Orange Order should be 503 27.8 27.8 27.8

able to parade wherever it wants,

without restrictions

2 The Orange Order should be 518 28.6 28.6 56.4

able to parade past mainly

nationalist areas only if there is

prior agreement with local resi

3 The Orange Order should not 494 27.3 27.3 83.7

be allowed to parade past mainly

nationalist areas

4 Other (please specify) 10 .6 .6 84.3

88 Dont know 196 10.8 10.8 95.1

99 Refused 89 4.9 4.9 100.0

Total 1810 100.0 100.0

E9_OTHER Other statement which comes closest to your view of Orange Order parades?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent

Valid 1800 994 99.4 99.4

all marching should stop 1 A A 99.5

cant stand any parades 1 A A 99.6

dont care 1 A A 99.6

eveyone be able to expresds 1 A A 99.7

i dont care 1 A A 99.7

no parade's in national areas 1 A A 99.8

no parades should be allowed 1 A A 99.8

there are too many parades 1 A A 99.9

nowadays

they should dispand 1 A A 99.9




with discussions

Total

1810 10

A

0.0

100.0

100.0

E10 Do you think the Parades Commission is doing..?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 A very good job 26 1.4 14 14
2 A good job 299 16.5 16.5 18.0
3 Neither a good nor a bad job 481 26.6 26.6 44.5
4 A bad job 277 15.3 15.3 59.8
5 A very bad job 300 16.6 16.6 76.4
88 Dont know 381 21.0 21.0 97.5
99 Refused 46 25 25 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0

E11 Would you yourself mind or not mind if one of your close relatives were to marry someone of a

different religion?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Would mind a lot 131 7.2 7.2 7.2
2 Would mind a little 470 26.0 26.0 33.2
3 Would not mind 1022 56.5 56.5 89.7
88 Dont know 149 8.2 8.2 97.9
99 Refused 38 2.1 2.1 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0

E12 And if you were deciding where to send your children to school, would you prefer a school with

children of only your own religion, or a mixed-religion school?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Own religion only 747 41.3 41.3 41.3
2 Mixed-religion school 782 43.2 43.2 84.5
88 Dont know 235 13.0 13.0 97.5
99 Refused 46 25 25 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0




E13 And finally in this section, which of these statements comes closest to expressing what you believe

about God?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 11 Don't believe in God 77 4.3 43 43
2 |1 Don't know whether there is a 64 3.5 3.5 7.8
God and | don't believe there is
any way to find out
3 1 Don't believe in a personal 148 8.2 8.2 16.0
God but | believe in a Higher
Power of some kind
4 | find myself believing in God 339 18.7 18.7 34.7
some of the time but not at others
5 Whilst | have doubts | feel that | 421 23.3 23.3 58.0
do believe in God
6 | know God really exists and 706 39.0 39.0 97.0
have no doubts
88 Dont know 17 .9 9 97.9
99 Refused 38 2.1 2.1 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0
F1 RESPONDENT AGE
Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 18 14 .8 .8
19 16 9 1.7
20 18 1.0 1.0 27
21 12 T 3.3
22 29 1.6 1.6 4.9
23 27 1.5 1.5 6.4
24 34 1.9 1.9 8.3
25 15 .8 9.1
26 23 1.3 1.3 10.4
27 30 1.7 1.7 12.0
28 29 1.6 1.6 13.6
29 40 2.2 22 15.9
30 38 2.1 2.1 18.0
31 31 1.7 1.7 19.7




32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

43

35

46

48

30

19

37

36

43

33

26

37

34

50

27

23

25

26

33

29

38

19

26

49

24

26

35

14

25

28

21

22

17

25

26

24

1.9

25

2.7

1.7

1.0

2.0

2.0

24

1.8

1.4

2.0

1.9

2.8

1.5

1.3

1.4

1.4

1.8

1.6

2.1

1.0

1.4

2.7

1.3

1.4

1.9

1.4

1.5

1.2

1.2

1.4

1.4

24

1.9

25

2.7

1.7

1.0

2.0

2.0

24

1.8

1.4

2.0

1.9

2.8

1.5

1.3

1.4

1.4

1.8

1.6

2.1

1.0

1.4

2.7

1.3

1.4

1.9

1.4

1.5

1.2

1.2

1.4

1.4

22.0

24.0

26.5

20.2

30.8

31.9

33.9

35.9

38.3

40.1

41.5

43.6

45.5

48.2

49.7

51.0

52.4

53.8

55.6

57.2

59.3

60.4

61.8

64.5

65.9

67.3

69.2

70.0

71.4

72.9

741

75.3

76.2

77.6

79.1




67 27 1.5 1.5 80.6
68 36 2.0 2.0 82.5
69 20 1.1 1.1 83.6
70 18 1.0 1.0 84.6
71 14 .8 .8 85.4
72 24 1.3 1.3 86.7
73 7 4 4 87.1
74 7 4 4 87.5
75 8 4 4 88.0
76 16 .9 .9 88.8
77 6 3 3 89.2
78 10 .6 .6 89.7
79 6 3 3 90.1
80 11 .6 .6 90.7
81 9 5 5 91.2
82 11 .6 .6 91.8
83 10 .6 .6 92.3
84 14 .8 .8 93.1
85 10 .6 .6 93.6
86 3 2 2 93.8
87 3 2 2 94.0
88 2 A1 A 941
89 2 A A 94.2
90 1 A1 N 94.3
91 1 A A 94.3
92 1 A1 N 944
93 1 A A 94.4
97 1 A1 N 945
999 REFUSED 100 55 5.5 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0
F2 RESPONDENT GENDER
Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Male 866 47.8 47.8 47.8
2 Female 944 52.2 52.2 100.0




F2 RESPONDENT GENDER

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Male 866 47.8 47.8 47.8
2 Female 944 52.2 52.2 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0
F3 RESPONDENT MARITAL STATUS
Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Single (never married) 416 23.0 23.0 23.00
2 Married 912 50.4 50.4 73.4
3 Living as married 171 9.4 9.4 82.8
4 Separated 59 3.3 3.3 86.1
5 Divorced 72 4.0 4.0 90.1
6 Widowed 145 8.0 8.0 98.1
99 Refused 35 1.9 1.9 100.0}
Total 1810 100.0 100.0
F4A Including you, how many adults aged 18+ live in your household?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 484 26.7 26.7 26.7
2 960 53.0 53.0 79.8
3 215 11.9 11.9 91.7
4 121 6.7 6.7 98.3
5 20 1.1 1.1 99.4
6 2 A A 99.6
7 1 A1 N 99.6
99 REFUSED 7 4 4 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0
F4B How many dependent children do you have aged under 16?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 None 1142 63.1 63.1 63.1
21 266 14.7 14.7 77.8




32 265
43 97
54 15
65 2
7 More than 5 1
99 Refusal 22
Total 1810

14.6

5.4

1.2

100.0

100.0

14.6

5.4

1.2

100.0}

92.4

97.8

98.6

98.7

98.8

F5 What is your highest educational qualification?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent

Valid 1 Degree Level or Higher 209 11.5 11.5 11.5

2 BTEC (Higher), BEC (Higher), 131 7.2 7.2 18.8

TEC (Higher), HNC, HND

3 GCE ‘A’ Level (including NVQ 354 19.6 19.6 38.3

Level 3)

4 BTEC (National), TEC 118 6.5 6.5 44.9

(National), BEC (National), ONC,

OND

5 GCSE (including NVQ Level 2), 422 23.3 23.3 68.2

GCE ‘O’ Level (including CSE

Grade 1), Senior Certificate,

BTEC (General), BEC (General)

6 CSE (other than Grade 1) 104 57 57 73.9

7 No formal qualification 396 21.9 21.9 95.8

8 Other (please specify) 2 A A 95.9

99 Refusal 74 41 4.1 100.0

Total 1810 100.0 100.0

F5_OTHER Other highest educational qualification?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent

Valid 1808 99.9 99.9 99.9

polish qualifications 1 A A 99.9

seaman with rank of motorman 1 A A 100.0

Total 1810 100.0 100.0




F6 Which of these descriptions applies best to you?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Working full-time 662 36.6 36.6 36.6
2 Working part-time 196 10.8 10.8 47.4
3 Not working (seeking work) 143 7.9 7.9 55.3
4 Retired 347 19.2 19.2 745
5 In a Government Training 3 2 2 74.6
Scheme
6 In full-time education 61 3.4 3.4 78.0
7 Looking after the home 208 11.5 11.5 89.5
8 Permanently sick or disabled 58 3.2 3.2 92.7
9 Not working (and not seeking 44 24 2.4 95.1
work)
10 Caring for elderly or disabled 15 .8 8 96.0
person full-time
11 Other (please specify) 2 1 1 96.1
99 Refused 71 3.9 3.9 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0
F6_OTHER Other economic activity status?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1810 100.0 100.0 100.0
F7 Have you worked in a paid job in the past?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent [Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Yes 631 34.9 711 711
2 No 137 7.6 15.4 86.5
3 120 6.6 13.5 100.0}
Total 888 491 100.0
Missing System 922 50.9
Total 1810 100.0




F8 Do (did) you work as an employee or are (were) you self-employed with employees, or self-employed

without employees?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Employee 1308 72.3 87.9 87.9
2 Self-employed with employees 88 4.9 5.9 93.8
3 Self-employed/freelance 92 51 6.2 100.0
without employees
Total 1488 82.2 100.0
Missing System 322 17.8
Total 1810 100.0

F9A How many people work (worked) for your employer at the place where you work (worked)?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 11-24 785 43.4 60.0 60.0
2 25 or more 523 28.9 40.0 100.0
Total 1308 72.3 100.0
Missing System 502 27.7
Total 1810 100.0
F9B How many people do (did) you employ?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 11-24 82 45 45 4.5
2 25 or more 6 3 3 4.9
9 1722 95.1 95.1 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0

F10 Do (did) you supervise any other employees? (A supervisor or foreman is responsible for

overseeing the work of other employees on a day-to-day basis.)

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Yes 402 22.2 28.8 28.8
2 No 981 54.2 70.3 99.1
3 (Refusal) 13 7 9 100.0}
Total 1396 771 100.0
Missing System 414 229




F10 Do (did) you supervise any other employees? (A supervisor or foreman is responsible for

overseeing the work of other employees on a day-to-day basis.)

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Yes 402 22.2 28.8 28.8
2 No 981 54.2 70.3 99.1
3 (Refusal) 13 7 .9 100.0}
Total 1396 771 100.0
Missing System 414 22.9
Total 1810 100.0
F11 Which of the following best describes the sort of work that you do (did)?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Modern professional 162 9.0 10.6 10.6
occupations such as: teacher -
nurse - physiotherapist - social
worker - welfare officer - artist -
2 Clerical and intermediate 233 12.9 15.3 25.9
occupations such as: secretary -
personal assistant - clerical
worker - office clerk - call ce
3 Senior managers or 95 5.2 6.2 32.2
administrators (usually
responsible for planning,
organizing and co-ordinating
work, and for finance)
4 Technical and craft occupations 284 15.7 18.6 50.8
such as: motor mechanic - fitter -
inspector - plumber - printer - tool
maker - electric
5 Semi-routine manual and 262 14.5 17.2 68.0
service occupations such as:
postal worker - machine
operative - security guard -
caretaker - fa
6 Routine manual and service 297 16.4 19.5 87.5

occupations such as: HGV driver
- van driver - cleaner - porter -

packer - sewing machinist -




Missing

Total

7 Middle or junior managers such
as: officer manager - retail
manager - bank manager -
restaurant manager - warehouse

mana

8 Traditional professional
occupations such as: accountant
- solicitor - medical practitioner -

scientist - civil/mechanic
9

Total

System

67

54

69
1523
287
1810

3.7 4.4
3.0 3.5
3.8 4.5
84.1 100.0
15.9
100.0

91.9I

95.5

100.01

F12A Are you currently a member of any of the following organisations? - Political party

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 1798 99.3 99.3 99.3
1 Political party 12 7 7 100.0

Total 1810 100.0 100.0

F12B Are you currently a member of any of the following organisations? - Trade Union

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 1729 95.5 95.5 95.5
1 Trade Union 81 4.5 4.5 100.0§

Total 1810 100.0 100.0

F12C Are you currently a member of any of the following organisations? - Orange Order

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 1719 95.0 95.0 95.0
1 Orange Order 91 5.0 5.0 100.0

Total 1810 100.0 100.0

F12D Are you currently a member of any of the following organisations? - None of these

Frequency

Percent

Valid Percent |[Cumulative Percent




Valid

0

1 None of these

Total

306 16.9
1504 83.1
1810 100.0 1

16.9 16.9
83.1 100.0
00.0

F12E Are you currently a member of any of the following organisations? - (Refused)

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 1683 93.0 93.0 93.0
1 (Refused) 127 7.0 7.0 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0
F13 Do you regard yourself as belonging to any particular religion?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 No religion 149 8.2 8.2 8.2
2 (Roman) Catholic 629 34.8 34.8 43.0
3 Church of 185 10.2 10.2 53.2
Ireland/Anglican/Episcopal
4 Baptist 20 1.1 1.1 54.3
5 Methodist 91 5.0 5.0 59.3
6 Presbyterian 261 14.4 14.4 73.8
7 Free Presbyterian 38 21 21 75.9
8 Brethren 5 3 3 76.1
9 United Reform Church 4 2 2 76.4
(URC)/Congregational
10 Pentecostal 5 3 3 76.6
11 Church of Scotland 4 2 2 76.9
12 Elim Pentecostal 11 .6 .6 77.5
13 Reformed Presbyterian 5 3 3 77.7
14 Non-subscribing Presbyterian 3 2 2 77.9
16 Jehovah'’s Witness 1 A A 78.0
17 Mormon 1 A A 78.0
18 Protestant - no denomination 177 9.8 9.8 87.8
19 Christian - no denomination 24 1.3 1.3 89.1
22 Islam/Muslim 1 A A 89.2
25 Other (please specify) 3 2 2 89.3




26

27

Total

2

191

1810

10.6

100.0

10.6

100.0

89.4

100.0

F13_OTHER Other - Do you regard yourself as belonging to any particular religion?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1807 99.8 99.8 99.8
born again Christian 1 A A 99.9
humanist 1 A A 99.9
Moravian 1 A A 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0
F14 And in what religion, if any, were you brought up?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 No religion 81 4.5 4.5 4.5
2 (Roman) Catholic 659 36.4 36.4 40.9
3 Church of 205 11.3 11.3 52.2
Ireland/Anglican/Episcopal
4 Baptist 19 1.0 1.0 53.3
5 Methodist 101 5.6 5.6 58.8
6 Presbyterian 295 16.3 16.3 75.1
7 Free Presbyterian 39 2.2 22 77.3
8 Brethren 5 3 3 77.6
9 United Reform Church 5 3 3 77.8
(URC)/Congregational
10 Pentecostal 2 A A 78.0
11 Church of Scotland 9 5 5 78.5
12 Elim Pentecostal 12 7 7 79.1
13 Reformed Presbyterian 4 2 2 79.3
14 Non-subscribing Presbyterian 3 2 2 79.5
16 Jehovah'’s Witness 1 A A 79.6
17 Mormon 2 A A 79.7
18 Protestant - no denomination 145 8.0 8.0 87.7
19 Christian - no denomination 24 1.3 1.3 89.0




22 Islam/Muslim

25 Other (please specify)
26

27

Total

194

1810

10.7

100.0

10.7

100.0

89.1

89.2

89.3

100.0

F14_OTHER Other religion brought up in?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1808 99.9 99.9 99.9
born agsin Christian 1 A A 99.9
church of england 1 A A 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0

F15 Apart from special occasions such as weddings, funerals, baptisms and so on, how often

nowadays do you attend services or meetings connected with your religion?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent

Valid 1 Once a week or more 243 13.4 13.4 13.4

2 2 or 3 times a month 255 14.1 14.1 27.5

3 Once a month 173 9.6 9.6 371

4 Several times a year 356 19.7 19.7 56.7

5 Less frequently 398 22.0 22.0 78.7

6 Never 260 14.4 14.4 93.1

7 Don't have a religion 26 1.4 1.4 94.5

8 (Don't know) 7 4 4 94.9

9 (Refused) 92 5.1 5.1 100.0

Total 1810 100.0 100.0
F16 Is your (husband/wife/partner) the same religion as you?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Yes, same religion 916 50.6 50.6 50.6
2 No, not same religion 72 4.0 4.0 54.6
3 No religion at all 73 4.0 4.0 58.6




4 Not applicable / no

husband/wife/ partner
5 (Refused)

Total

598

151

1810

33.0

8.3

100.0

33.0 91.7
8.3 100.0
100.0

F17 What is your annual total household income before tax and national insurance contributions?

(INCLUDE ALL INCOME FROM EMPLOYMENT AND BENEFITS)

Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Under £10,000 per year 165 9.1 9.1 9.1
2 £10,000 - £19,999 per year 287 15.9 15.9 25.0
3 £20,000 - £29,999 per year 328 18.1 18.1 43.1
4 £30,000 - £39,999 per year 200 11.0 11.0 54 .1
5 £40,000 - £49,999 per year 46 25 25 56.7
6 £50,000 - £59,999 per year 7 4 4 57.1
7 £60,000 - £69,999 per year 3 2 2 57.2
8 £70,000 or above per year 12 7 7 57.9
9 (Don't Know) 199 11.0 11.0 68.9
10 (Refused) 563 31.1 311 100.0
Total 1810 100.0 100.0
CONSTITUENCY Parliamentary Constituency
Frequency Percent Valid Percent |Cumulative Percent
Valid 1.00 Belfast East 105 5.8 5.8 5.8
2.00 Belfast North 124 6.9 6.9 12.7
3.00 Belfast West 111 6.1 6.1 18.8
4.00 Belfast South 91 5.0 5.0 23.8
5.00 East Antrim 84 4.6 4.6 28.5
6.00 East Londonderry 116 6.4 6.4 34.9
7.00 Fermanagh 55 3.0 3.0 37.9
8.00 Foyle 102 5.6 5.6 435
9.00 Lagan Valley 112 6.2 6.2 49.7
10.00 Mid Ulster 54 3.0 3.0 52.7
11.00 Newry and Mourne 135 7.5 7.5 60.2
12.00 North Antrim 113 6.2 6.2 66.4




13.00 North Down
14.00 South Antrim
15.00 South Down
16.00 Strangford
17.00 Upper Bann
18.00 West Tyrone

Total

93

80

113

119

87

116

1810

5.1

4.4

6.2

6.6

4.8

6.4

100.0

5.1

4.4

6.2

6.6

4.8

6.4

100.0

71.5

76.0

82.2

88.8

93.6

100.0
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